

70329-3

70329-3

NO. 70329-3-I

Whatcom County No. 12-2-02406-1

---

COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

SUDDEN VALLEY COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, a Washington  
homeowner's association,

Appellant,

v.

CURT CASEY, DAVE SCOTT, BARBARA VOLKOV, Washington  
residents,

Respondents.

---

RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE BRIEF

---

BROWNLIE EVANS WOLF & LEE, LLP

MURPHY EVANS  
WSBA #26293  
230 E. Champion Street  
Bellingham, WA 98225  
360-676-0306

COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2013 MAR 15 PM 1:10

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

III. ARGUMENT.....7

    A. When the Homeowners’ Association Act (RCW 64.38 et seq) is read as a whole, it is clear that the Legislature intended the ratification procedures of RCW 64.38.025(3) to apply to any proposed dues measure.....8

        1. Any measure to increase or decrease dues is a “budget” measure.....8

        2. In RCW 64.38.025(4) the Legislature demonstrated that it intended the membership vote on the “budget” to include a vote on any “additional dues” and the “funding plan” on which the budget was based.....10

        3. In RCW 64.38.035, the Legislature specifically linked approval of the budget to approval of any increase in the membership’s assessments.....13

        4. In RCW 6.38.005, the Legislature stated that it intended the Act to provide consistent laws for the administration of homeowners’ associations. This consistency includes how association members ratify or reject dues measures.....15

        5. In RCW 64.38.030 the Legislature did not require an association’s bylaws to have any rules relating to how dues are imposed on the membership. This is because the Legislature intended the imposition of dues to be regulated by RCW 64.38.025(3) – not an association’s bylaws.....16

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| 6. | No reading of RCW 64.38.020 overcomes the overwhelming evidence that the Legislature intended the “budget” measure of RCW 64.38.025(3) to include dues measures.....  | 18 |
| 7. | The Legislature’s intent to apply RCW 64.38.025(3) to any measure that imposes dues is clear enough. The fact that it did not explicitly abrogate inconsistent bylaws – as it did with flags and political yard signs -- is not persuasive.....   | 20 |
| B. | If after reading RCW 64.38.025(3) in light of the entire Act the court still finds the meaning of “budget” to be ambiguous, then it should look to the legislative history and other statutes. Such a broader interpretation also supports the Plaintiffs’ position.....  | 23 |
| 1. | The legislative history clearly indicates that the Legislature intended the Act to provide membership protections like the right to ratify or reject any proposed dues measure.....   | 23 |
| 2. | The closely related Condominium Act (RCW 64.34 et seq) specifies that assessments can only be made by adoption of a budget that is ratified by the unit owners. This is strong evidence that the Legislature also intended dues and assessments by homeowners’ associations to be subject to ratification by the members..... | 25 |
| C. | SVCA’s practice of adopting “spending plans” without membership approval whenever it finds that its membership has rejected its proposed dues measure violates RCW 64.38.025(3).....  | 28 |
| 1. | Calling it a “spending plan” does not mean it’s not a “budget”.....   | 29 |
| 2. | The “spending plans” are not updated budgets based on changed circumstances; they are the budgets themselves.....   | 29 |

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| 3.  | SVCA’s argument that forbidding its “spending plans” would be impractical is ironic because the “impracticality” is caused by SVCA’s misreading of RCW 64.38.025(3).....             | 31 |
| 4.  | At the very least, SVCA should have reverted to the budget last ratified by the members instead of following “spending plans” generated by staff.....                                | 32 |
| 5.  | The membership vote on the Budget does matter. The board is not free to adopt “spending plans” whenever it sees fit.....   | 33 |
| D.  | If, as SVCA argues, only Article III, Section 19 of the SVCA Bylaws governs the adoption of dues measures, then SVCA collected dues that were never authorized by its Bylaws.....    | 34 |
| E.  | The court should affirm the trial court’s declaration that RCW 64.38.025 requires SVCA to present a unified budget – one that includes both expenditures and revenues.....           | 37 |
| F.  | Attorney’s Fees.....   | 39 |
| 1.  | The court should award Plaintiffs their attorney’s fees on appeal.....   | 39 |
| 2.  | SVCA is not entitled to recover its attorney’s fees.....   | 40 |
| a.  | RCW 24.03.113 is no basis for an award of attorney’s fees under RCW 64.38.050.....   | 40 |
| b.  | Even if the court rules in SVCA’s favor, it would not be appropriate to award SVCA its fees under RCW 64.38.050 because SVCA has not been aggrieved by any violation of the Act..... | 42 |
| IV. | CONCLUSION.....  | 44 |

APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*State Department of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn LLC*  
146 Wn.2d 1, 9 (2002).....7, 8, 23, 26

STATUTES

RCW 24.03.113.....40, 41  
RCW 34.020(2).....28  
RCW 34.308(3).....27  
RCW 34.360.....26, 28  
RCW 64.34.....25  
RCW 64.34.010(1).....28  
RCW 64.34.308.....25, 27  
RCW 64.38.....1, 8  
RCW 64.38.005.....15, 16, 18, 22, 23, 24  
RCW 64.38.020.....18  
RCW 64.38.020(2).....18, 19  
RCW 64.38.025.....1, 2, 3, 10, 13, 19, 24, 36, 37  
RCW 64.38.025(3).....1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8,  
10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29,  
31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, 44  
RCW 64.38.025(4).....10, 12  
RCW 64.38.030.....16

STATUTES (cont.)

RCW 64.38.033.....21, 22, 23  
RCW 64.38.034.....21, 22, 23  
RCW 64.38.035.....4, 5, 13, 14, 15, 19, 21, 28, 30, 31  
RCW 64.38.035(3).....30, 38  
RCW 64.38.050.....39, 40, 41, 42, 44

COURT RULES

CR 11.....44

RULES OF APPELLATE COURT

RAP 18.1.....40
